

No. 18-3329
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PRETERM-CLEVELAND; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION;
WOMEN'S MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION; DOCTOR ROSLYN KADE;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LANCE HIMES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, KIM G. ROTHERMEL,
SECRETARY, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, BRUCE R. SAFERIN, SUPERVISING
MEMBER, STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO,
Defendants-Appellants,

JOSEPH T. DETERS, HAMILTON COUNTY PROSECUTOR; MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY,
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR; MATT HECK, JR., MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PROSECUTOR; RON O'BRIEN, FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTOR,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:18-cv-00109

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF BIOMEDICAL ETHICISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Brandon D. Harper
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 326-2000

Chris A. Hollinger
David S. Almeling
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3823
Telephone: (415) 984-8700

Allison B. Smith
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Biomedical Ethicists

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 18-3329

Case Name: Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes

Name of counsel: Brandon D. Harper

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amici Curiae Biomedical Ethicists
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Ohio Ban Violates The Ethical Principle Of Respect For Patient Autonomy.....	6
II. The Ohio Ban Violates The Ethical Principles Of Beneficence And Nonmaleficence.....	16
III. The Ohio Ban Violates The Ethical Principle Of Justice.....	20
IV. The Ohio Ban Undermines The Patient-Physician Relationship.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	10
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. N.Y. State Comm’n of Corr.</i> , 969 N.E.2d 765 (N.Y. 2012).....	24
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health</i> , No. 17-3163 (7th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	20
Statutes	
Ohio Revised Code § 2919.10	1, 5
Ohio Revised Code § 2919.10(D).....	5
Ohio Revised Code § 2919.101	1
Ohio Revised Code § 2919.101(A).....	5
Ohio Revised Code § 2929.14(A)(4).....	5
Ohio Revised Code § 2929.18(A)(3)(d).	5
Ohio Revised Code § 3701.69	12
Ohio Revised Code § 3701.79	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Clinical Guidance & Publications</i> , available at https://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-and-Publications/Search-Clinical-Guidance	7
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Ethics, <i>Committee Opinion No. 390: Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (Dec. 2007, reaffirmed 2016), available at https://www.acog.org/-/media/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Ethics/co390.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20180827T1941166591	16, 17, 20, 26
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Ethics, <i>Committee Opinion No. 439: Informed Consent</i> (Aug. 2009, reaffirmed 2015), available at https://www.acog.org/-/media/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Ethics/co439.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20180827T1939047370	passim
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Practice Bulletin No. 162: Prenatal Diagnostic Testing for Genetic Disorders</i> , 127 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> e108 (May 2016).....	17, 18
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Statement on Abortion Reason Bans</i> (Mar. 10, 2016), available at https://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/News-Room/Statements/2016/ACOG-Statement-on-Abortion-Reason-Bans .	16, 19, 27
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>AMA Code of Medical Ethics, AMA Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , available at https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/media-browser/principles-of-medical-ethics.pdf	3, 24
Tom L. Beauchamp & James F. Childress, <i>Principles of Biomedical Ethics</i> (7th ed. 2013).....	7, 16, 17, 20
Jessica W. Berg et al., <i>Informed Consent: Legal Theory and Clinical Practice</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	7
Jenny Bourke et al., <i>Maternal Physical and Mental Health in Children with Down Syndrome</i> (manuscript), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2586647/	23
Ctr. Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Data and Statistics: Down Syndrome</i> , available at https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/birthdefects/downsyndrome/data.html (updated June 27, 2017).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Anthony R. Gregg et al., <i>Noninvasive Prenatal Screening for Fetal Aneuploidy, 2016 Update: A Position Statement of the American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics</i> , 18 <i>Genetics in Med.</i> 1056 (Oct. 2016)	8, 13, 14, 15
Susan S. Mattingly, <i>The Maternal-Fetal Dyad</i> , <i>Hastings Center Report</i> , Jan.-Feb. 1992.....	20, 26
National Society of Genetic Counselors, <i>Position Statements: Reproductive Freedom</i> , available at https://www.nsgc.org/p/bl/et/blogaid=35 (2010, reaffirmed May 2014)	14
Ohio Department of Health, <i>Down Syndrome Fact Sheet for New and Expectant Mothers</i> , available at https://www.odh.ohio.gov/~media/ODH/ASSETS/Files/cmh/dsyndrome/Down%20Syndrome%20Fact%20Sheet%20072015.pdf (last updated Dec. 4, 2015).....	13
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 215 (2012)	19
Rebecca B. Reingold & Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>Banning Abortion in Cases of Down Syndrome: Important Lessons for Advances in Genetic Diagnosis</i> , 319 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> 2375 (2018)	18
Lois Snyder, Am. Coll. of Physicians Ethics, Professionalism, & Human Rights Comm., <i>American College of Physicians Ethics Manual</i> , 156 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 73 (6th ed. 2012), available at http://annals.org/aim/fullarticle/1033289/american-college-physicians-ethicsmanual-sixth-edition	passim
World Med. Ass’n, <i>What We Do / Medical Ethics</i> , available at https://www.wma.net/what-we-do/medical-ethics/	8
World Med. Ass’n, <i>WMA International Code of Medical Ethics</i> , available at https://www.wma.net/policies-post/wma-international-code-of-medical-ethics/ .8	.8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(D)	1
Sixth Circuit Rule 29.....	1
